

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

---

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

---

PFIZER, INC.,  
Petitioner

v.

BIOGEN, INC.,  
Patent Owner

---

*Inter Partes* Review No. IPR2017-01168

Patent 8,821,873 B2

Issued: September 2, 2014

Filed: October 3, 2013

Title: TREATMENT OF DIFFUSE LARGE-CELL LYMPHOMA  
WITH ANTI-CD20 ANTIBODY

---

**PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW**

***Mail Stop PATENT BOARD***

Patent Trial and Appeal Board

United States Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
LIST OF EXHIBITS .....	vi
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. MANDATORY NOTICES .....	6
III. REQUIREMENTS FOR REVIEW .....	8
IV. LEVEL OF ORDINARY SKILL IN THE ART .....	9
V. THE PRIOR ART AND THE '873 PATENT .....	10
A. The specification concedes that CHOP chemotherapy and stem cell transplantation were “conventional therapies.” .....	10
B. Patients over 60 were at higher risk of toxicity and had poorer prognoses with these conventional therapies. ....	14
C. McNeil suggested, and Moreau showed, that these conventional therapies could be used in patients over 60 with DLCL with fewer doses of CHOP and stem cells from the peripheral blood. ....	16
D. Link taught that adding rituximab to CHOP was more effective but no more toxic than CHOP alone. ....	18
E. McNeil suggested combining rituximab and CHOP in elderly patients, and Maloney suggested combining rituximab with CHOP and stem cell transplantation. ....	21
F. Coiffier confirmed that rituximab was safe and effective in elderly patients with DLCL and suggested that it should be studied in combination with chemotherapy. ....	23
VI. PATENT CLAIMS, SPECIFICATION, AND FILE HISTORY .....	24
A. The '873 patent claims .....	24
B. The '873 patent specification .....	25
C. Prosecution history .....	27
VII. CLAIM CONSTRUCTION.....	30
A. Plain and ordinary meaning.....	30

VIII. PRIOR ART STATUS .....	31
A. Moreau (Ex. 1007) .....	31
B. Link (Ex. 1005) .....	32
C. McNeil (Ex. 1003).....	34
D. Maloney (Ex. 1008).....	35
E. Coiffier (Ex. 1006) .....	36
F. Rituxan <sup>™</sup> label (Ex. 1004).....	37
IX. ANALYSIS OF GROUNDS FOR TRIAL .....	39
A. Ground 1: Claims 1–5 would have been obvious over Moreau and Link in view of McNeil and/or Maloney.....	42
1. Claim 1 would have been obvious.....	42
a. “A method of treating a patient with diffuse large cell lymphoma comprising administering . . . chemotherapy to the patient, wherein the patient is >60 years old, wherein the chemotherapy comprises CHOP (cyclophosphamide, hydroxydaunorubicin/doxorubicin, vincristine, and prednisone/prednisolone), . . . in combination with stem cell transplantation.” .....	42
b. “A method of treating a patient with diffuse large cell lymphoma comprising administering anti- CD20 antibody . . . wherein the anti-CD20 antibody is administered to the patient in combination with stem cell transplantation regimen.” .....	44
c. Additional motivation to combine Moreau and Link.....	46
2. Claim 2 would have been obvious.....	50
3. Claim 3 would have been obvious.....	50
4. Claim 4 would have been obvious.....	50
5. Claim 5 would have been obvious.....	51

B. Ground 2: Claims 1–5 would have been obvious over Moreau and Link in view of McNeil and/or Maloney, in view of Coiffier. ....52

C. There is no evidence of secondary considerations.....53

X. CONCLUSION.....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	48
<i>Ariosa Diagnostics v. Verinata Health, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Bayer Schering Pharma AG v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Constant v. Advanced Micro-Devices, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	43
<i>In re Cyclobenzaprine Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsule Patent Litig.</i> , 676 F.3d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	49
<i>In re Hall</i> , 781 F.2d 897 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	34
<i>IBM Corp. v. Intellectual Ventures II LLC</i> , No. IPR2015-00089, Paper 44 (PTAB Apr. 25, 2016) .....	38
<i>In re Kahn</i> , 441 F.3d 977 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>In re Klopfenstein</i> , 380 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	41, 48
<i>Mylan Pharm. Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , IPR2016-01127, Paper 8 (PTAB Dec. 8, 2016) .....	53
<i>Novo Nordisk A/S v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.</i> , 719 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	49

<i>In re O’Farrell</i> , 853 F.2d 894 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	41
<i>Petroleum Geo-Services, Inc. v. WesternGeco LLC</i> , IPR2014-01478 Paper 18 (PTAB Mar. 17, 2015) .....	53
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....	30
<i>Richardson-Vicks, Inc. v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 1476 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	53
<i>Sega of Am., Inc. v. Uniloc USA, Inc.</i> , IPR2014-01453, Paper 11 (PTAB Mar. 10, 2015) .....	53
<i>In re Wyer</i> , 655 F.2d 221 (C.C.P.A. 1981) .....	33
<i>Ex Parte Xintian E. Lin &amp; Qinghua Li</i> , 2016 WL 6560248 (PTAB, Nov. 2, 2016) .....	43
<b>Statutes</b>	
35 U.S.C. § 102(a) .....	31, 37
35 U.S.C. § 102(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 103(a) .....	8, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b) .....	6
37 C.F.R. § 42.22(a)(1) .....	8
37 C.F.R. § 42.22(a)(2) .....	9
37 C.F.R. § 42.104 .....	8
37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b) .....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 48,759-60 .....	7
Manual of Patent Examining Procedure § 2111.01 .....	30

## LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit	Description
1001	White et al., U.S. Patent No. 8,821,873 B2 “Treatment of Diffuse Large-Cell Lymphoma with Anti-CD20 Antibody,” (issued Sept. 2, 2014) (“the ’873 patent”)
1002	Declaration of Ozer, M.D., Ph.D. in Support of Petition for <i>Inter Partes</i> Review
1003	Caroline McNeil, “Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma Trials In Elderly Look Beyond CHOP,” <i>J. Nat’l Cancer Inst.</i> , 90(4):266-67 (Feb. 18, 1998) (“McNeil”)
1004	Rituxan™ (rituximab) labeling (Nov. 1997) (“Rituxan™ label”)
1005	Link et al., “Phase II Pilot Study of the Safety and Efficacy of Rituximab in Combination with CHOP Chemotherapy in Patients with Previously Untreated Intermediate- or High-Grade NHL,” <i>American Society of Clinical Oncology, Program/Proceedings, Thirty-Fourth Annual Meeting</i> , (May 1998) (“Link”)
1006	Coiffier et al., “Rituximab (Anti-CD20 Monoclonal Antibody) for the Treatment of Patients with Relapsing or Refractory Aggressive Lymphoma: A multicenter Phase II Study,” <i>Blood</i> , 92(6):1927-1932 (1998) (“Coiffier”)
1007	Moreau et al., “Peripheral Blood Stem Cell Transplantation as Front-line Therapy in Patients Aged 61 to 65 Years: A Pilot Study,” <i>Bone Marrow Transplantation</i> , 21:1193-1196 (1998) (“Moreau”)
1008	Maloney et al., “IDEC-C2B8: Results of a Phase I Multiple-Dose Trial in Patients with Relapsed Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma,” <i>J. Clin. Oncol.</i> , 15(10):3266-3274 (1997) (“Maloney”)
1009	Shipp et al., “High-Dose CHOP as Initial Therapy for Patients with Poor-Prognosis Aggressive Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma: A Dose-Finding Pilot Study,” <i>J. Clin. Oncol.</i> , 13(12):2916-2923 (1995) (“Shipp”)

<b>1010</b>	Martelli et al., “Current Guidelines for the Management of Aggressive Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma,” <i>Drugs</i> , 53(6):957-972 (1997) (“Martelli”)
<b>1011</b>	W. Hiddemann, “Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphomas—Current Status of Therapy and Future Perspectives,” <i>Eur. J. Cancer</i> , 31A:2141-2145 (1995) (“Hiddemann II”)
<b>1012</b>	Hiddemann et al. “Lymphoma Classification—The Gap Between Biology and Clinical Management is Closing,” <i>Blood</i> , 88(11):4085-4089 (1996) (“Hiddemann III”)
<b>1013</b>	Kenneth A. Foon & Richard I. Fisher, “Lymphomas,” <i>Hematology</i> , 5th Ed. (1995), 1076-1096 (“Foon”)
<b>1014</b>	Michael J. Campbell & John E. Niederhuber, “B-Lymphocyte Responses,” <i>Clinical Oncology</i> , Abeloff et al., Eds. (1995), 100-126 (“Campbell”)
<b>1015</b>	Arthur T. Skarin & David M. Dorfman, “Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphomas: Current Classification and Management,” <i>CA Cancer J. Clinicians</i> , 47(6):351-372 (1997) (“Skarin”)
<b>1016</b>	Declaration of Scott Bennett, Ph.D.
<b>1017</b>	Michael L. Grossbard et al., “Monoclonal Antibody-Based Therapies of Leukemia and Lymphoma,” <i>Blood</i> , 80(4):863-878 (1992) (“Grossbard”)
<b>1018</b>	James O. Armitage et al., “Bone Marrow Transplantation,” <i>Clinical Oncology</i> , Abeloff et al., Eds. (1995), 295-305 (“Armitage I”)
<b>1019</b>	U.S. Application No. 14/045,375, Non-Final Office Action (dated Jan. 6, 2014)
<b>1020</b>	U.S. Application No. 14/045,375, Amendment and Response to Non-Final Office Action (dated Feb. 14, 2014)
<b>1021</b>	U.S. Application No. 14/045,375, Notice of Allowability (dated Mar. 25, 2014)
<b>1022</b>	Tsai et al., “Progressive Intermediate Grade Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma After High Dose Therapy and Autologous Peripheral Stem Cell Transplantation (PSCT) Has a High Response Rate to Rituximab,” <i>Blood</i> , 92(10 Suppl. 1):415a (1998) (“Tsai”)

<b>1023</b>	Physicians' Desk Reference® (53rd ed. 1999) (excerpted), "Rituxan™ (Rituximab)"
<b>1024</b>	U.S. Application No. 14/045,375, Utility Patent Application Transmittal (dated Oct. 3, 2013)
